Doc#. 1509646012 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICl ALl R e

*RHSP:$3.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Invester i oan # 202263976

e by, Suleyio
After Recrrdina Return To: ") ORIG.MTG $ 370, 27b.00
Bank of Ameiiuz, N.A.
11802 Ridge Pzrkv/ay, Ste 100 HRM newwres_350, 417 2
Broomfield, CO 80021 0.0 o
NEW MONEY $ :

This document was prepared Uy Bank of America, N.A.
APN |9-1%- 132~ 033-00DD
697023 117 [Space Abore This Line for Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA-AiP—No Partial Claim)

SORIARGEN

1000025198

Borrower (“1”): David P Topps and Donna L Topps
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") a:ic tJote
("Note"): May 21, 2009

FHA Loan Number: 7525137488659170360638
Property Address ("Property”). 5742 S Newcastle Ave, Chicago, IL 60638

~  See Exhibit A for Legal Description

Preo Lec Tnfo: oy, o3 /5 009 TASTEE 0NS 305079

0T 00 OO0

age KG 018/ C3_75254




1509646012 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording information: Mortgage dated oS3l 3006 , in principal sum of

.2 and recorded in __ (o ok, Ll {County and State or

OtherJurisdiction) on_0b/p D9, in Liber/Book , Page(s)
instrument Number 79.

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified
mortgage terms that are being offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and frisks of the
modified mortgage in a timely manner to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
Thisinformation is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my.ierresentations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects,
then this..nan Modification Agreement (“Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3
below, arend.and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
secured by ihe Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used
in this Agreement 2rid not defined here have the meaning given to them in the Loan
Documents. If there is‘mpre than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document,
each is referred to as “i.”” Words signifying the singular (such as "I’} shall include the
plural (such as “we") and vics versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take ‘efiect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2
below have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represeni to Lender, and agree as follows:
A, The Property has no more than four-arits.

The Property currently has no materially 2averse physical condition(s).

lintend to continue to live in the Propery as my miimary residence.

I do not have any other FHA-insured mortgage.

m o o @

| am in default under the Loan Documents. My defiult under the Loan
Documents resulted from my verifiable (1) loss of income o (2) increase in
living expenses.

F.  leurrently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations urder the
Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

G. 1have disclosed all income that | receive. | have provided Servicer wilh-all
requested financial information. However, | am not required to disclose any
child support or alimony that | receive, unless | wish to have such income
considered to gualify for the Plan.

H.  Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information 1 have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement are true and correct.

416472 PKG 018/ C3_75254

Page 2 -



1509646012 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Permanent Modification. 1 understand
and acknowledge that:

A, Prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if
Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no
longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. In that event, Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Saction 3 below) has occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to
modify the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any of the requirements under this
Jereement.

3. The MoiiFication. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be
true in all m=.arial respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in
Section 2 atioss-have been met, the Loan Documents will aufomatically become
modified on April 1, 2015 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remair nnpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any payments
that are a precondition tu tis modification, this modification will not take effect.

A.  The new Maturity Date v (I be March 1, 2045.

B. As of the Modification Effectve Date, the new principal balance of my Note is
$350,417.22 (the “New Principal Balance”). In servicing your loan, the Bank
may have incurred third-party vaes-ar charges that were not included in the
terms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on your
monthly statement under ‘Fees and Ci1zrges.” These fees and charges will
not accrue interest or late fees. You may ray these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the
earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an intrast in the Property, (2) the
date you pay the entire New Principal Balance, cr (3).ne Maturity Date.

C. Interest at the fixed rate of 4.125% will begin to accrue ors the New Principal
Balance as of March 1, 2016 and my first new monthly jray:nent on the New
Principal Balance will be due on April 1, 2015. My fully an\ortizing payment
schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest | Monthly | Estimated Tatal Payment I Mamber
Rate Principal Monthly Monthly Begins On i
and Interest | Escrow Payment* Monthbl;
Payment Payment Payments
Amount Amount*
30 | 4125% | $1,69830 $449.75, $2,148.05, 04/01/2015 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically

3 -416472 PKG 018/C3_7525-4

Page



1509646012 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable- or
step-interest rate.

D. Iwill be in Default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement.

ri

The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the event
of default and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. AddiYrnal Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A. lauthurize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include 7 1:egal Description, recording information of the original security
instrumert,‘and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk’s
Office to allovv tor recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lender.

B. All persons, or theirauthorized representative(s), who signed the Loan
Documents have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower
is deceased, (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divarced and the property
has been transferred to one 3pouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the
spouse who no longer has an initerest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signirig spouss may continue to be held liable
for the obligation under the Loan Dacuiments): or (3) Lender has waived this
requirement in writing. This Agreemer riay be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deeriey an original.

C. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any meditisation, forbearance, trial
modification payment plan, or loan workout plan that.{ previously entered into
with Lender,

D. Iwill comply, except te the extent that they are modified 6 this Agreement,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loar: Documents,
including my agreement to make ali payments of taxes, insurancs premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and ali other payments, the amount of
which may periodically change over the term of my Loan.

E. The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

4 -416472 PKG 018/ C3_7525-4

Page



1509646012 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. Aliterms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement
satisfies or releases in whole or in part any of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as
expressly modified by, this Agreement, Lender and | will be bound by, and will
comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other
provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any
interest in it s sold or transferred without Lender’s prior written consent,
Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option if
state or federai law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
#.5.0f the date of such sale or transfer. if Lender exercises this option, Lender
sn2d give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
les¢ 1nan 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which |
must pay 21l sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to
the expirziizin of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Mortgage without further notice to, or demand on, me.

H. On and after the Muaification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted under
FHA guidelines. Except.us noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned
to, or assumed by, a buyar.oriransferee of the Property.

I On and after the Modification E’reciive Date, any provision in the Note (orin
any addendum or amendment to-ths Note) that allowed for the assessment of
a penaity for full or partial prepaymeriof the Note, is null and void.

J. 1will cooperate fully with Lender in obtainiii any title endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance product(s), and/or suncreination agreement(s) that are
necessary or required by Lender's procedures to erisure that the modified
mortgage loan is in first-lien position and/or is fu'v enforceable upon
modification. Under any circumstance and not wit:stariding anything eise 1o
the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordiitation agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on tne Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be nuil and void.

K. I'will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessa:y sither to
(1) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correzithe
terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after executian
of this Agreement. Lender may declare this Agreement void and of no legal
effect upon notice of such error. If | sign a corrected Agreement, Lender will
provide a copy of such Agreement to me. If { elect not to sign such corrected
Agreement, at Lender’s sole option, (x) the terms of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect and (y) the terms of the
original Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement.

Page 5 416472 PKG 018/ C3_75254

age




1509646012 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

L. Lender may collect and record personal information, including, but not limited
to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and
information about account balances and activity. In addition, | understand and
consent to the disclosure all of this information and the terms of this
Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity that regulates Lender: (2)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or
services my first-lien or subordinate fien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (3)
companies that perform support services for the FHA: and (4) any
HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and
ronditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with
Lendar's request to execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any
documentation Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is
replaced, i.ender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demang cn-ihe original note. All documents that Lender requests of me under
this Section siall be referred to as the "Documents.” | will deliver the
Documents withirten days after | receive Lender's written request for such
replacement,

Page 6 -416472 PKG 018 /G3_7525-4

age



1509646012 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no

otocopieg accepted)
M if‘\w. [”

David P Topps
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

2A-35-30iS
MM/DDIYYYY 0

Bonnz 't Topps  °
{Must Be Sianed Exactly As Printed)

28 2015

MM/DD/YYYY ©

Witness Signature

Witness Printed Name

Witness Date

[Space below this line fcr Acknowledgement]

m
counTY oF. (st

On the 2% day ofM.&n the year20tS_ before ma, MAukeEN CROSEY

Notary Public, personally appeared David P Topps and Deane L Toepps, personally
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evideiice to be the person(s)

whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and zcknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that

by hisherftheir signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or e@
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. *OFFICIAL SEAL"
WITNESS my hand and gfficial seal. mAYREEN CROSBY
NOTARY PLBC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
N
Mavece) CR Dﬁé‘f &otary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
"‘f' ~1 - { Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

Page 7 -416472 PKG 0

age 18/ C3_7525-4



1509646012 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

esdede s e e e e e e e ek sk T3 sk o ok o e e ol Yol sk Yok sk e o A e e ek e e e v v ek v iy e o e e e e dre e e sk e sk e e e o e e ok o v o ko sk ke e e ok A

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAG Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: %@ Datec: MAR 3 1 2015

Name: LAURAM
Title

ASSISTANTSECRETARY

[Spaca Lailow this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF d’dh’alé =
COUNTY OF _ fppmeeudil =
on 3 day of Mo inthe yea OIS before me.

Notary Public, personally appeared
Assistant Secretary of Urban Settlement Szrvices, LLC attorney in fact for Bank of
America, N.A., personally known to me {or prevad to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) ic‘are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executes tie same in his/herftheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisheritheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s}, or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) actzu; executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ﬂ Notary Signature

r a

Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

Z é‘,/ﬁ/ Notary Public Commission Expiration \)ate.
7
BRANDON TATSUO IWAMOTO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE Of COLORADO

NQOTARY ID 20144013219
COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR, 25, 2018

Page & 416472 PKG 018/ C3_7525-4



1509645012 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE SOVTH 40 FEET OF THE NORTH 78 FERT OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 50 IN FREDERICK H.
“BRRTLEIT3 6TH ADDITION TO BARTLETT EIGRLANDS, BEING 2 SUBDIVISION IN THE
NORTHWEST i/4 OF SECTIION 18, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL VRIDIAN, IN COOK COUNMTY, ILLINOIS.



